
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 18 November 2016
:

Committee: 
Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 28 November 2016
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: The Board Room - Longden Road  Highways Depot Longden Road Shrewsbury 
SY3 9DT

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee
Vince Hunt (Chairman)
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman)
Dean Carroll
Ted Clarke
Nigel Hartin

Roger Hughes
Christian Lea
Pamela Moseley
Vivienne Parry
Arthur Walpole

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

To received apologies for absence and notice of any substitutions

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 28 October 2016 
(Pages 1 - 6)

To consider the Minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 28 October 2016.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on 23 October 2016

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on 23 October 2016

6 Petition 

To receive and consider a petition regarding the retention of the X75 bus service 
which runs through Ford, Wattlesborough and Halfway House.

7 Winter Maintenance 

The report of The Highways, Transport & Environmental Commissioning 
Manager is to follow marked 6



8 Waste Collection Service Update (Pages 7 - 16)

The report of the Waste Contracts Manager is attached marked 7

9 Date/Time of next meeting 

The Committee is next scheduled to meet on Monday 23 January 2016 at 
2.00pm





Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 28 November 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 September 2016

1

Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee

26 September 2016

2.00 pm

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2016 
2.00 - 3.31 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Leader)
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Dean Carroll, Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, 
Roger Hughes, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley and Vivienne Parry

22 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

22.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arthur Walpole

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

23.1 Councillors P Moseley and K Roberts declared an interest in the Leisure Facilities 
Strategy report in as far as if the provision of Swimming Facilities in Shrewsbury 
was discussed they were members of Shrewsbury Town Council who were in 
discussions with Shropshire Council over the running of swimming facilities in 
Shrewsbury.

24 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 

24.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 had been circulated

24.2 RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
July 2016 be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

25 Public Question Time 

25.1 There were no questions from members of the public



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 28 November 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 September 2016

2

26 Member Question Time 

26.1 There were no questions from Members 

27 Highways and Transport Engineering Consultancy Contract: Mouchel 
Performance Review 

27.1 Members received the report of the Highways, Transport and Environmental 
Commissioning Manager which gave an overview of the performance, 
achievements and progress under the highways and transport Engineering 
Consultancy Term Services Contract from its commencement in April 2015 to the 
end of March 2016.

27.2 The Highways, Transport and Environmental Commissioning Manager reminded 
Members that following a competitive tendering process, Mouchel were awarded 
the contract to supply Highways and Transport Engineering Consultancy for a 
period of 7 years.  He advised the meeting that there was an optional three year 
break clause built in to the contract but that it was proposed that this would not be 
applied and that the contract be allowed to run its full seven year term in order to 
deliver maximum value in service provision.  Members were in agreement with this 
proposal. 

27.3 The Highways, Transport and Environmental Commissioning Manager informed 
Members that the Council and Mouchel had worked on the development of 
Science, Technology a. Engineering and mathematics (STEM) education project 
and that the first phase had focussed on a programme of support for the Bishops 
Castle Community College which had included the recruitment and training of 14 
STEM ambassador and site visits for students.  He added that three students would 
by doing work experience with Mouchel.

27.4 A Member referred to paragraph 6.2 and asked what further benefits were 
envisaged.  The Highways, Transport and Environmental Commissioning Manager 
advised that the move into the new arrangements had enabled the development of 
a full end to end process and that further.

27.5 The Chairman thanked Officers for the report.

27.6 RESOLVED:

1. That the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee note the report and 
agree that further annual reports be brought to the Committee regarding the 
operation and outcomes of the contract.

2. That the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee endorse the non-
application of the optional three year contract break clause thereby allowing the 
contract to run its full seven year term in order to deliver maximum value in 
service provision.

3. That the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee congratulate officers on 
the development of the STEM project.



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 28 November 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 September 2016

3

28 Draft Leisure Facilities Strategy 

28.1 Members received the report of the Leisure Services Manager which set out the 
need to produce an update of the Indoor Sports Facilities Strategy, and the current 
consultation being carried out.

28.2 The Leisure Services Manager reminded Members that the original strategy was 
produced in 2009 and that the changes in the way that facilities were managed due 
to financial constraints had resulted in the need for an updated strategy.

28.3 The Local Commissioning Manager advised members that the consultation was due 
to close on 30 September 2016 and that a number of responses had been received 
both from individuals and organisation such as town and parish councils.  In 
response to a request from a Member the Local Commissioning Manager agreed to 
circulate a summary of the responses to the consultation.

28.4 A Member asked whether there would be need to carry out further consultation if the 
strategy was changed following the consultation.  The Local Commissioning 
Manager stated that he would need to take legal advice on this.

28.5 RESOLVED:

That Members note the reasons why a review of the strategy was needed

29 Update on Emstrey Crematorium and Bereavement Services 

29.1 Members received the report of the Bereavement Services Manager which provided 
information and recent activity relating to Emstrey Crematorium and the concession 
agreement to run wider Bereavement Services.

29.2 The Bereavement Services Manager reminded Members that since 2011 a 
concession agreement had been awarded to Funeral Services Ltd. (Co-Op) following 
a competitive tendering process and that the agreement was for a 30 year term 
ending in 2041.  He advised the meeting that in early 2016 a request had been 
received from Co-Op to sell the entirety of its cremation operations to another 
provider – Dignity PLC and that following a decision taken by Cabinet agreement to 
novate the agreement had been given.

29.3 Several Members expressed disappointment that the matter had not come before the 
Committee prior to the decision being made.

29.4 RESOLVED:

That Members note the change in management of the Crematorium and receive a 
further report in 12 months



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 28 November 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 September 2016

4

30 Date/Time of next meeting 

30.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be 
held on Monday 28 November 2016 at 2.00pm

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 28 November 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 October 2016

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

28 November 2016

10.00 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2016 
10.00 AM - 12.35 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Christian Lea, Tim Barker 
(Substitute) (substitute for Dean Carroll), Gerald Dakin (Substitute) (substitute for Arthur 
Walpole), Jean Jones (Substitute) (substitute for Pamela Moseley), Roger Evans 
(Substitute) (substitute for Vivienne Parry) and Nicholas Bardsley (Substitute) (substitute 
for Keith Roberts)

31 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

31.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean Carol (Substitute 
Councillor Tim Barker), Councillor Pam Moseley (Substitute: Councillor Jean Jones), 
Councillor Viv Parry (Substitute: Councillor Roger Evans), Councillor Keith Roberts 
(Substitute: Councillor Nick Bardsley) and Councillor Arthur Walpole (Substitute: 
Councillor Gerald Dakin)

32 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

32.1 Councillor Moseley, having declared an interest as a member of Shrewsbury Town 
Council, took no part in the meeting.

33 Public Question Time 

33.1 There were no questions from members of the public

34 Member Question Time 

34.1 The following question had been received from Councillor Roger Evans

Since it became clear that Shropshire Council's financial position implied that many 
services were now at risk, the Council's Administration has stated that it is seeking 
partnership with local organisations and Parish Councils to help find a way of 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 28 November 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 October 2016

2

continuing services such as leisure facilities, libraries and museums.  This approach 
has been much publicised and indeed used in several places already.  On the one 
occasion when the Council made an unpopular decision without proper consultation 
with local interests, it was taken to judicial review, where the judgment found against 
the Council with costs.

Why then in the case of the swimming provision for Shrewsbury is the Administration 
hell-bent on ignoring its own consultation, which found that 68% of responders 
wanted the Pool to remain in the town centre?  Why is it also ignoring the opinion of 
the Business Improvement District, an organisation which the Administration usually 
treats with considerable respect and which indeed is now mainly involved in the 
evolution of the Shrewsbury Vision?  And why is it ignorin
[...]
.30am

35.4 A Member queried the need for the Council to have identified a preferred option for 
the siting of the swimming facility at this stage of the process given that a period of 
12 months had been given for the receipt of other business cases.   The Director of 
Place and Enterprise stated that it was necessary in the interests of fairness in 
order that all business cases were considered on an equitable basis.

35.5 In response to the point made regarding the refurbishment bid for the Quarry Pool 
not being excluded on the basis of location, or the number, size and configuration 
of its pools, the Director of Place and Enterprise stated that technically this was 
correct. In addition all business cases would need to show how they contributed to 
both future demands for swimming in the town and the Indoor Leisure Strategy, 
once it was confirmed, and that all business cases would be evaluated in 
accordance with the process and methodology set out in the Terms of Reference.

35.6 Several Members expressed concern that the Scrutiny Committee would not 
receive a report on the outcomes of the evaluation of all submitted business cases 
prior to a report being taken to Cabinet.  The Director of Place and Enterprise 
informed Members that the statutory procurement regime and the Council’s 
Constitution set out the framework to be followed within a procurement process and 
that it would be inappropriate for scrutiny to become involved in the process prior to 
the Officers’ recommendation to Cabinet.

35.7 In response to a question regarding whether an organisation could take over the 
running of the site whilst leaving responsibility for the maintenance of the site with 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 28 November 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 October 2016

4

Shropshire Council, the Director of Place and Enterprise stated that technically this 
was possible but that the financial viability of the proposal would need to be 
considered as part of the overall consideration of the business case.

35.8 In response to a query regarding the criteria for the evaluation of the business 
cases the Director of Place and Enterprise agreed to add some points of 
clarification to the web site to aid applicants in the development of their business 
cases.

35.9 It was proposed by Mr Evans and seconded by Mr Hartin that the decision be 
referred back to Cabinet stating the concerns set out in the call in notice.  The 
proposal was lost 4 votes in favour and six votes against.

35.10 Mr Evans asked that a minority report be taken to Cabinet.  The Legal Services 
Manager informed him that under the terms of the Constitution this would not be 
possible.

35.11 Mr Evans asked that consideration be given to the setting up of a Task and Finish 
Group to look at the subject of swimming provision.

36 Date/Time of next meeting 

36.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 
be held on 28 November 2016 at 2.00pm.



Committee and Date

Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee
Monday 28th November 2016

Item

Public

WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE UPDATE

Responsible Officer Paul Beard – Waste Contracts Manager
e-mail: paul.beard@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255996

1.  Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on progress regarding changes to the 
waste collection service following discussions with Veolia and re-
design work as part of the Shropshire Energy and Growth Solutions 
(SEGS) project.

1.2 The details of the new collection service were part of a package of 
initiatives contained in a Waste Service Update report on 10th February 
2016 which was agreed in principle by Cabinet who delegated authority 
for formal approval to the Director of Commissioning in conjunction with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and 
Environment.  This approval was given to a Waste Service Changes 
Decision Report on 12th April 2016.

2.  Recommendations

Members of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee are asked to:  

2.1 Scrutinise progress on the implementation of the new waste collection 
service and add further input into the continued roll out of the service. 

REPORT

3. Waste Collection Service Changes

3.1 Food Waste 

There will be three main changes to the waste collection service in Shropshire 
resulting from the recent work with Veolia.  The first is an extension of the 
existing food waste collection service to cover the Shrewsbury area.  This was 



implemented in June this year, and enables Shrewsbury area residents to add 
food waste to their garden waste bins.  Leaflets explaining how to use the 
service were delivered to every household, along with a kitchen caddy and 
starter roll of caddy liners. The food waste and garden waste mixture is sent 
for In-Vessel Composting at the Agripost facility near Ford.

The food waste collections will be extended into the Bridgnorth and Oswestry 
areas after the construction of an IVC facility which will be the final piece of 
infrastructure built under the PFI contract with Veolia.  Veolia are currently in 
discussions with Planning with regard to suitable sites.

3.2 Recycling

The other changes to the collection service are both associated with kerbside 
recycling.  Cardboard has been added to the list of materials that are 
accepted, and this will be collected with paper in a 75 litre reusable sack.  
Also, the other recyclable materials (glass, plastics, and metal containers) will 
be collected together in boxes, mixed in whatever way the residents find 
convenient.  

3.3 Rollout

The timetable for the service rollout is given below along with an outline of 
planned communications and methods. This will be supplemented by use of 
the website and internal briefings at Veolia and Shropshire Council, including 
the Customer Service Centre.

3.3.1 Bag & leaflet delivery – houses:
 The leaflets will be delivered with the blue bags t
[...]
ect of which 
Veolia are guaranteeing a minimum gate fee. 

4.4 The main legal risk associated with the package is that it fails to fully 
comply with the prevailing legislation surrounding waste collection 
services, specifically in this case the revised European Waste 
Framework Directive which requires the UK to take measures to 
promote high quality recycling.  The Directive was implemented in 
England by the Waste (England & Wales) Regulations 2011, as 
amended in 2012 (“the Regulations”).  In short this law requires all 
waste collection organisations to collect paper, glass, metals and 
plastics separately unless it is a) not necessary to enable high quality 
recycling, or b) not technically, environmentally, or economically 
practicable to do so.

The key parts of the proposed service have been implemented in a 
number of other Waste Collection Authorities across the country 
following assessment against the Directive.  However, a specific 
assessment of the service was carried out in order to prove 
compliance.

4.5 An Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) was 
completed for the changes to the waste service.  The Part One 
assessment indicated that the overall impact of the changes was likely 
to be positive and no Part Two assessment was carried out.

4.6 The Council also considered whether the proposed changes to the 
services were capable of being implemented through the existing PFI 
Contract mechanism which provides for the review of the Service 
Delivery Plans and KPIs. The Council formed the view that the 
proposed changes did not amount to a significant variation or a 
material change to the PFI Contract and were therefore able to be 
implemented through the existing mechanism.

5.  Financial Implications

5.1 The Council’s Financial Strategy 2016/17 – 2019/20 requires £500,000 
annual savings to be achieved from the redesign of the collections service. 
The strategy requires half-year savings of £250,000 to be delivered in 
2016/17, with £250,000 further savings delivered in 2017/18.  Implementation 
plans are on course to deliver this.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 



not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Report of the Waste Rapid Action Group, Environment & Services Scrutiny 
Committee 24th March 2014
Update on Waste Collection Service Redesign, Environment & Services Scrutiny 
Committee 21st July 2014
Updates on the Energy Recovery Facility and Shropshire Energy & Growth Solutions 
(SEGS) project, Environment & Services Scrutiny Committee 8th September 2014
Waste Services Update, Cabinet 10th February 2016 ( Exempt)
Waste Service Changes Decision Report on 12th April 2016 (Exempt)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Malcolm Price, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and 
Environment 

Local Member
All Members

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Collection Service and Waste Information leaflet





What you  
can recycle  
in your home

Working in partnership

Reduce

Think of ways you could reuse 
something, like shredding 
paper for your hamster rather 
than buying bedding or saving 
glass jars for storage.

Upcycling old furniture or 
clothes can give them a new 
lease of life. You’ll have fun 
doing it and you’ll save precious 
materials in the process.

Reuse

Buying smaller items or portions 
means you’ll waste less.  
And don’t forget to buy things 
that use less packaging too.

Recycle

by using less of 
something

items again  
and again

by turning old items 
into new things

Last year, you helped us to recycle more than 50% of waste in Shropshire.   
That’s over 78,000 tonnes, but we can still do more.  

Only throw away things that you can’t reuse, recycle or compost.

How to contact us:

www.recycleforshropshire.com
Email: customer.service@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 0345 678 9007 

@shropshirewaste         ShropshireWaste

Take a look at what happens 
once your containers are emptied

Want more
[...]
local re-use shop or scheme. 
Or if you’d like us to pick it up, you can pay to 
use our bulky waste collection service. 
Simply call: 0345 678 9007

Household Recycling 
Centres (HRCs)

Remember, we don’t 
collect waste from 
the side of your bin.   
 
Make sure everything  
fits inside and the lid  
is closed.

Please 
present your 

bin with 
the handles 

facing 
towards  
the kerb

Don’t forget to 
put your recycling 
out by 7.00am on 
your collection 
day. Check your 
calendar for  
the dates.

Flatten cardboard 
to get as much as 
possible in the bag

Remove all staples, 
tape and other 

packaging materials

If you have lots of cardboard, 
cut or tear into small pieces 
(the size of your blue bag)  
and secure together. Leave 
by the side of your blue bag, 
secured so that it doesn’t 
become wind blown.

6570_ShropshireServiceGuideLeaflet_V2_NO_FOOD.indd   4-6 31/08/2016   12:35


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 28 October 2016
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	8 Waste Collection Service Update
	Appendix 1 Shropshire Service Guide Final




Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 23 January 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 November 2016

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

23 January 2017

2.30 pm

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2016 
2.40  - 3.56 PM

Responsible Officer:  Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman), Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), 
Dean Carroll, Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley, 
Vivienne Parry and Arthur Walpole

37 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

There were no apologies for absence.

38 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

39 Minutes of the meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 28 October 2016 

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 28 October 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

40 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions received.

41 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

42 Petition 

A petition requesting the retention of the X75 bus service which runs through Ford, 
Wattlesborough and Halfway House was received and considered.  



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 23 January 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 November 2016

2

Councillor Roger Evans was in attendance and expressed his concerns regarding 
the impact on local residents should the X75 service through Shropshire cease.  This 
service was crucial and for some was the only way to attend work, college and 
hospital appointments.

The Transport Commissioning Manager was in attendance and in response to 
comments/concerns explained that Shropshire Council had been in discussions with 
Powys County Council over funding proposals.  An initial funding contribution from 
Shropshire Council towards the cost of the service had been accepted by Powys 
County Council and would ensure continuation of the service in its current format for 
the foreseeable future.  In the meantime, a survey of passenger number and 
individual users and their respective journeys would be undertaken and further 
discussions between Shropshire Council and Powys County Council would be 
undertaken in early January.

RESOLVED:

That following the survey to assess passenger numbers and individual users and 
their respective journeys and the planned discussions between Shropshire Council 
and Powys County Council in early January a further update on the situation be 
reported to a future meeting of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee.

43 Winter Maintenance 

The meeting received the report of the Highways, Transport & Environmental 
Commissioning Manager which summarised Shropshire Council’s Winter 
Maintenance Service preparedness for the 2016/17 winter maintenance season.  He 
reported that following the 2016/17 winter the policy would be reviewed and updated 
and would be reported back to this Committee for comment in the summer of 2017.  
In response to questions from Members, he provided clarification on our 
performance, optimisation of routes, legal and cross-border agreements, staffing, 
and the provision of and use of equipment and salt bins.

RESOLVED: That,

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) The defined gritting routes and policy for the 2016/2017 winter period season 
as set out in the report, be noted; and

(iii) Following the 2016/17 winter period the Winter Maintenance Policy be 
reviewed and updated and considered by the Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee during the summer of 2017.

44 Waste Collection Service Update 

The meeting received the report of the Waste Contracts Manager which provided an 
update on progress regarding changes to the waste collection service following 
discussions with Veolia and redesign work as part of the Shropshire Energy and 
Growth Solutions (SEGS) project.  The Waste Contracts Manager answered 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 23 January 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 November 2016

3

questions from the floor and provided clarification on the proposed changes and the 
planned promotion and timetable for the roll-out of the changes.  In response to a 
question, he specified that the ultimate aim of the service was to increase the 
recycling rate which in turn would generate money/savings.

RESOLVED: 

That the progress on the implementation of the new waste collection service be 
noted.

45 Date/Time of next meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Commmittee will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 23 January 2016 in the Shrewsbury 
Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.


